
Scrutiny Panel Agenda 

1 

 
 
 

 
Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday, 3rd March, 2015 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Constitution and Members Services 
Scrutiny Panel, which will be held at:  
 
Committee Room 1 
on Tuesday, 3rd March, 2015 
at 7.00 pm . 
 Glen Chipp 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer 

M Jenkins - The Office of the Chief Executive 
Tel: 01992 564607 
Email:democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors D Dorrell, Mrs M Sartin (Chairman), A Watts (Vice-Chairman), Mrs J Lea, 
Mrs M McEwen, J Philip, Mrs C P Pond, D Stallan, Mrs J H Whitehouse, G Waller and 
S Weston 
 
 

SUBSTITUTE NOMINATION DEADLINE: 
18:00 

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING   
 

  The notes of the last Panel meeting will be submitted to the 17 March Panel meeting. 
 

 3. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive)  To report the appointment of any substitute 
members for the meeting. 
 

 4. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive). To declare interests in any items on the agenda. 
 
In considering whether to declare a personal or a prejudicial interest under the Code 
of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 3 March 2015 
 

2 

paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements. 
 
This requires the declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest in any matter before 
an OS Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or 
Sub Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 
Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member. 
 
Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 
purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 
matter. 
 

 5. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

  (Chairman/Lead Officer) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed the Terms 
of Reference of this Panel and associated Work Programme. This is attached. The 
Panel are asked at each meeting to review both documents. 
 
The OSC is about to formulate next years OS work plan incorporating a programme 
for this Panel. In view of this, the Panel may wish to bring forward suggestions/ideas 
on topics for inclusion in its work programme for next year.  
 

 6. AMENDMENTS TO THE COUNCIL'S COMPLAINTS SCHEME  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

  (Director of Governance) To consider the attached report. 
 

 7. CONSTITUTION REVIEW - COUNCIL PROCEDURAL RULES  (Pages 9 - 96) 
 

  (Assistant Director – Governance and Performance Management) To consider the 
attached report and appendix referred from the last meeting. Please bring your papers 
from the last agenda if possible. There will be spare copies available. 
 

 8. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
  To consider which reports are ready to be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee at its next meeting. 
 

 9. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

  The next scheduled meeting of the Panel will be held on Tuesday 17 March 2015 at 
7.00p.m. in Committee Room 1. 
 

 



TERMS OF REFERENCE - STANDING PANEL 
 
 
 
Title:  Constitution and Member Services 
 
 
Status:  Standing Panel 
 
 
Terms of Reference: 
 
1.  To undertake reviews of constitutional, civic, electoral and governance matters and 
services for members on behalf of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
2.  To report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the Council and the Cabinet 
with recommendations on matters allocated to the Panel as appropriate. 
 
 
 
Chairman:  Councillor M Sartin 
 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Constitution and Member Services Standing Panel (Chairman – Cllr M Sartin) 
Item Report Deadline / 

Priority 
Progress / Comments Programme of 

Future Meetings 
(1) Review of Polling Stations 28 July 2014 COMPLETED 

(2) Review of Elections 28 July 2014 COMPLETED 

(3) Joint Consultative Committee – 
Terms of Reference and Constitution 
regarding representation for non-
union staff 

27 November 2014 COMPLETED 

(4) Review of the Council’s 
Constitution  Scoping report received 23 September 2014. To 

be completed by March 2016 

(5) Articles of the Constitution  Starting 27 
November 2014 

First draft considered November 2014, re-draft 
required for a later meeting. 

(6) Constitution – Minority 
References 16 February 2015 COMPLETED 

28 July 2014; 
23 September; 
18 November Changed 
to 27 November 2014 
13 January 2015;  
16 February 2015; 
3 March; and 
17 March 

(7) Constitution – Thresholds for 
Leases and Licences 16 February 2015 To be submitted to a later meeting 

(8) Constitution – Council 
Procedure Rules 

Starting 27 
November 2014 

Part completed to be considered again at the 
meeting 

(9) Constitution – Use of 
Chairman’s Casting Vote 16 February 2015 COMPLETED 

 

P
age 5



 

(10) Review of Operation of 
Planning Committees 16 February 2015 COMPLETED – Referred to OSC and Council for 

approval  

(11) Review of operation of the 
Complaints Panel 3 March 2015 To be considered at this meeting.  

P
age 6



Report to the Constitution and Member  
Services Scrutiny Panel 
 

Date of meeting: 3 March 2015  
  
Subject: Amendments to the Council’s Complaints 
Scheme 
 

 

Officer Contact for further Information: J Filby Complaints Officer 
 

 
Democratic Services Officer: Mark Jenkins (01992 56 4607)  
  
Recommendations: 
 
That a report be made to Overview and Scrutiny and Council recommending: 
 
(1) That Step 4 reviews of complaints by the Member Complaints Panel be discontinued; 
 
(2) That consequent on the approval of recommendation (1) above: 
 
(i) The provisions relating to the Complaints Panel contained within the constitution be 
removed; and 
 
(ii) The Appointments Panel be advised that nominations to the Complaints Panel will no 
longer be required. 
  
Report (Asst. Director of Governance) 
 
1. The Council’s complaints scheme currently has four stages. The investigation of a 
complaint at each stage is undertaken by the following: 
 
Step 1 - Manager of the service area concerned.  
For example: Benefits Manager; Housing Options Manager, Principal Planning Officer,  
Waste Manager. 
 
Step 2 - Director, or more usually, an Asst. Director. 
 
Step 3 - Complaints Officer on behalf of the Director of Governance (responsible for the 
Compliments and Complaints scheme) and the Chief Executive.  
 
Step 4 - Member Complaints Panel 
 
2. The Local Government Ombudsman has previously expressed surprise that EFDC has a 
four stage complaints procedure. No other Councils in Essex, and virtually no other Councils 
across the country, have as many stages or offer a final review by Members.  
 
3. However, the last Step 4 review by EFDC’s Member Complaints Panel was back in 2007, 
eight years ago. There is a good reason why no Step 4 reviews by Members have been 
undertaken since then and also why none are foreseen for the future. 
 
4. In 2006, the Local Government Ombudsman introduced what has become known as the 12 
week rule. 
 
5. The Ombudsman takes the view that Councils should be able to complete every stage in 
their own complaints procedure within 12 weeks of their first receipt of the complaint. If a Council is 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



unable to do so, the complainant has the right to bypass any remaining stages in the Council’s 
complaints procedure and instead take their complaint to the Ombudsman.  
 
6. However, the current design of EFDC’s complaints procedure makes it impossible to 
complete all four stages within 12 weeks for the following reasons. 
 
7. Investigations at Steps 1, 2 and 3 usually each take around 3 - 4 weeks to complete. So, by 
the time a Step 3 review has been completed, the 12 week time limit is already fast approaching. 
But if a complainant remains dissatisfied and requests a further review, it takes a further 7 - 8 
weeks to organise a meeting of the Step 4 Member Complaints Panel as illustrated below: 
 
Time required Action required 
1 week On formal closure of the Step 3 investigation, the complainant first of all 

has to be notified that they now have a further three weeks in which to 
submit their written statement for consideration by the Step 4 Complaints 
Panel 

3 weeks Time allowed for complainant to submit their written statement. 
Up to 2 weeks Required by officers to prepare the Council’s response to the 

complainant’s statement once received. 
1 week For agenda preparation, printing and circulation. 
1 week The agenda pack has to be received by all who will be attending at least 

one week before the Step 4 meeting. 
 
8. It has therefore become routine that complainants have to be advised that, because it will 
not be possible to offer them a Step 4 review within the 12 week time limit, they now have the right 
to bypass Step 4 and instead take their complaint to the Ombudsman. Unsurprisingly, all 
complainants since 2007 who wanted a further review of their complaint upon completion of the 
investigation at Step 3 decided to exercise that right. Consequently, there has been no requirement 
for the Step 4 Panel to meet during the last eight years.  
 
9. There is no indication that the Ombudsman will either remove or relax the 12 week rule so it 
is anticipated the above position will continue. The Step 4 Complaints Panel would therefore 
continue to exist in name but have no actual function to fulfil.  
 
10. Members are asked to note that, even if either Step 1 or Step 2 or Step 3 reviews were 
discontinued, this would not resolve the problem because whichever two of these three stages 
were retained would still require a total of around 8 weeks to complete. That would still not leave 
enough time to organise a Complaints Panel review within the 12 week time limit.  
 
11. If members agree to the removal of the Step 4 Panel. Consequential amendments will be 
required of the Constitution and it is appropriate that this is reported to full Council at its April 2015 
meeting in order that changes can be taken into account by the Appointments Panel in May 2015. 

Page 8



Report to the Constitution and Member 
Services Standing Scrutiny Panel 
 

Date of meeting: November 2014 
  
Subject: 
 

Constitution Review – Council Procedural Rules 
 

Officer Contact for further 
Information: 
 

Simon Hill (01992 56 4249) 
 

Democratic Services Officer: Mark Jenkins (01992 56 4607) 
 

  
Recommendations: 
 
(1) To consider proposals for the amalgamation of all current procedural rules within 

one Section of the future constitution; and 
 
(2) To consider initial ideas of how such a rules section might appear based upon the 

Council procedural rules. 
 
Report: 
 
1. (Assistant Director Governance and Performance Management) Initial review of the 
Constitution reveals that procedural rules are spread across a number of different parts. Indeed 
some of the non-executive bodies have rules that spread across the Council procedure rules and 
operational standing orders.  
 
2. It is suggested that a single ‘rules’ section is created that contains all of the rules across the 
constitution in one place. This will entail the disaggregation of the Terms of Reference and 
procedures relating to each body. It is suggested elsewhere that the most appropriate place for this 
information is within reworked Articles. 
 
3. This would leave their rules of operation. In the appendix to this report is a suggested 
format. Officers have used a table format. For each rule the final column would indicate which of 
the Council’s bodies it applied to. There are columns for Council, the Executive, Overview and 
Scrutiny and other non-executive bodies. An X or tick in the column would 
[...]
here 
 
1.8 Quorum 
 
The quorum for a meeting of the Cabinet, shall be 5 members of the executive.  The quorum for a 
Cabinet Committee shall be three members.  Appendix 1 to these rules sets out procedures for 
safeguarding the Cabinet quorum in exceptional circumstances. 
 

    

9. INTERESTS (1) Any member of the Council who has registered a disclosable pecuniary interest or has a 
pending notification of such interest in any items of business to be considered by the authority, 
must withdraw from the Council Chamber (or other meeting room) including the public gallery 
during the whole consideration of that item except if he or she is permitted to remain as a result of 
a dispensation. 

    

P
age 18



Council Rules Page 9 
REV: 2014 Rewrite 

Application No Rule Procedure 
C E O NE 

 
(2) Such requirements shall also apply to any Cabinet members with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest (including a pending notification) who shall be debarred from determining any matter which 
they would otherwise have dealt with as a portfolio holder under delegated authority. 
 
(3) Where a member of the Council has not registered such an interest or does not have a 
pending notification, they shall declare the existence and nature of that interest and withdraw from 
the meeting during discussion of any relevant item of business. 
 
1.5 Conflicts of Interest 
 
(a) Where the Leader has a conflict of interest this should be dealt with as set out in the 
Council’s Code of Conduct for Members in Part 5 of this Constitution. 
 
(b) If every member of the executive has a conflict of interest this should be dealt with as set 
out in the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members in Part 5 of this Constitution. 
 
(c) If the exercise of an executive function has been delegated to a committee of the 
executive, an individual member or an officer, and should a conflict of interest arise, then the 
function will be exercised in the first instance by the person or body by whom the delegat
[...]
number of such speakers 
will unduly delay the proper despatch of business at any meeting. 
 

(x) this procedure shall not apply to Cabinet Committees 
 

12. QUESTIONS BY 
MEMBERS 

12.1 On Reports of the Executive or Committees 
 
A member of the Council may ask the Leader, or the Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny or a 
Portfolio Holder any question without notice on an item of the report of the Executive or a 
Committee when that item is being received or under consideration by the Council. 
 
12.2 Questions Following Notice at Full Council 
 
Subject to Rule 11.4, a member of the Council may ask: 

    

P
age 23



Council Rules Page 14 
REV: 2014 Rewrite 

Application No Rule Procedure 
C E O NE 

 
(a) the Chairman; 
 
(b) the Leader; 
 
(c) a Portfolio Holder 
 
(c) the Chairman of any Committee or Sub-Committee 
 
(d) a question on any matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which 

affects the Epping Forest District. 
 
12.3 Notice of Questions 
 
A member may only ask a question under Rule 12.2 if either: 
 
(a) they have given at least four working days’ notice in writing of the question to the Chief 

Executive;  or 
 
(b) the question relates to urgent matters, they have the consent of the Chairman to whom the 

question is to be put and the content of the question is given to the Chief Executive by 
10.00 a.m. on the day of the meeting. 

 
12.4 Replies to Questions 
 
An answer may take the form of: 
 
(a) direct oral answer; 
 
(b) where the desired information is in a publication of the Council or other published work, a 

reference to that publication;  or 

P
age 24



Council Rules Page 15 
REV: 2014 Rewrite 

Application No Rule Procedure 
C E O NE 

 
(c) where the reply cannot conveniently be given orally, a written answer circulated later to the 

questioner. 
 
Answers to questions falling within categories (a) and (b) above shall be made available to the 
member asking the question one hour before the meeting of th
[...]
l receive written confirmation of this decision. 
 
 
 

P
age 96


	Agenda
	5 Terms of Reference / Work Programme
	Work Programme

	6 Amendments to the Council's Complaints Scheme
	7 Constitution Review - Council Procedural Rules
	Council Procedure Rules - Draft for discussion




Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS SERVICES SCRUTINY 

PANEL  
HELD ON TUESDAY, 3 MARCH 2015 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1 
AT 7.00 - 9.32 PM 

 
Members 
Present: 

Mrs M Sartin (Chairman), D Dorrell, J Lea, Mrs M McEwen, J Philip, 
Mrs C P Pond, C C Pond, D Stallan, Mrs J H Whitehouse and G Waller  

  
Other members 
present: 

  
  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

A Watts and S Weston 
  
Officers Present S G Hill (Assistant Director (Governance & Performance Management)), 

S Tautz (Democratic Services Manager) and M Jenkins (Democratic 
Services Assistant) 

 
35. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the notes of the last Panel meeting held on 16 February 2015 be agreed. 

 
36. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
It was noted that Councillor C C Pond was substituting for Councillor S Weston. 
 

37. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Code of Member’s 
Conduct. 
 

38. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  
 
(a) Terms of Reference 
 
The Panel’s Terms of Reference were noted. 
 
(b) Work Programme 
 
The following regarding the Panel Work Programme was noted: 
 
(i) Item 5 Articles of the Constitution 
 
The Articles were currently being re-drafted. 
 
(ii) Item 7 Constitution – Thresholds for Leases and Licences 
 
A report would be submitted at a later meeting from the new manager of Estates. 
 
 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 3 March 2015 

2 

39. AMENDMENTS TO THE COUNCIL'S COMPLAINTS SCHEME  
 
The Panel received a report from the Assistant Director (Legal Services) regarding 
Amendments to the Council’s Complaints Scheme. 
 
The Council’s complaints scheme had four stages, an investigation of a complaint at 
each stage was undertaken by the following: 
 

(a) Step 1 – Manager of the Service area concerned; 
 

(b) Step 2 – Director or Assistant Director; 
 

(c) Step 3 – Complaints Officer on behalf of Director of Governance; and 
 

(d) Step 4 – Member Complaints Panel 
 
The Panel was informed that in 2006 the Local Government Ombudsman introduced 
the “12 week rule” which urged councils to complete every stage of a complaint 
within 12 weeks of their first receipt. Inability to do so meant the complainant had the 
right to bypass any remaining stages in the complaints procedure and instead take 
their complaint to the Ombudsman. However, the complaints procedure adopted by 
the District Council made it impossible to complete all four stages within 12 weeks. 
Investigations at Steps 1, 2 and 3 usually took around 3 – 4 weeks each to complete. 
A complainant remaining dissatisfied could request a further review, although it could 
take 7 – 8 weeks to organise a meeting of the Step 4 Member Complaints Panel. 
 
Therefore complainants were advised that it was not possible to offer a Step 4 review 
within the 12 week time limit, therefore they had the right to bypass this and take their 
complaint to the Ombudsman. It was advised that since 2007 no complainants had 
requested a review of their complaint upon completion of the Step 3 part resulting in 
very few Panel meetings during this time. 
 
Members noted that discontinuing Steps 1 – 3 would not resolve the problem 
because whichever two of the three stages were retained, would still require a total of 
around 8 weeks to complete, which would not leave enough time to organise a 
Complaints Panel review within the 12 week time limit. It was advised that no other 
local authority in Essex, or indeed the rest of the country, had as many stages for 
complaints or offered a final review by Members. 
 
Members supported recommending the changes. It was advised that a report would 
be submitted the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Council. 
 

RECOMMENDED: 
 

That the Amendments to the Council’s Complaints Scheme be recommended 
to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
40. CONSTITUTION REVIEW - COUNCIL PROCEDURAL RULES  

 
The Panel received a report regarding the Constitution Review – Council Procedural 
Rules from the Assistant Director (Performance Management) Governance. 
 
Following on from the last Panel meeting in February, Members made progress with 
the procedure rules commencing from Item 9 “Interests” paragraph 1.5 “Conflicts of 
Interest” to Item 12 “Questions by Members,” 12.10 “Supplementary Question.” 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 3 March 2015 

3 

However the meeting was adjourned to the next scheduled meeting date of 17 March 
in order to complete the work on the procedure rules. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Panel meeting be adjourned to the next scheduled meeting date of 
17 March to continue the work undertaken on the Council Procedure Rules. 

 
41. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
It was advised that the report regarding Amendments to the Council’s Complaints 
Scheme would be submitted to the forthcoming Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

42. COMMENTARY ON THE PANEL NOTES  
 
Councillor J H Whitehouse raised a concern regarding the 16 February Panel notes 
tabled at this meeting which, she felt, should have included reference to the 
conclusions of the Panel in regard to Councillor B Surtees’ submitted views on 
minority references at planning committees. However, officers advised that the notes 
had been agreed at the start of this meeting without comment at which point 
Councillor J H Whitehouse had not been in attendance, therefore a Panel resolution 
could not be altered afterwards. 
 

43. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The next Panel meeting would be held on 17 March at 7.00p.m. 
 


